respondents, jointly and severally, to pay to Ms Riyad the sum of $3,000.00 (three 

thousand dollars). 

13. The effect of this determination, and WA 53/05 dated 31 March 2005, is that the 

respondents are to jointly and severally pay to Ms Riyad costs totalling $5,206.25 

(five thousand and two hundred and six dollars and twenty-five cents). 

Denis Asher 
Member of Employment Relations Authority 

4